subsidiary companies and/or the dividends that the Company receives from its Subsidiary
Companies during the year while maintaining the Company’s financial health and the Subsidiary
Companies without reducing the rights of the Company’s AGM and is subject to the approval of
the creditors and other relevant parties in its determination in pursuant to the Company Articles
of Association.

With the aforementioned consideration, hence for the book year of 2004 and so on, the
Directors’ proposed dividend policy is as follows:

 Income after tax Percentage cash dividend to income after tax

 Up to Rp 100 billion 10 % - 15 %
 More than Rp 100 billion 15 % - 25 %

THE COMPANY’S CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND SHAREHOLDER COMPOSITION
BEFORE AND AFTER THE RIGHTS ISSUE III

If all the HMETD offered in the Rights Issue III is exercised and become the shares of the
Company, the proforma capital structure and shareholder composition of the Company before
and after the Rights Issues III become as follows:

viii

 Before Rights Issue III After Rights Issue III
 Number of

Shares

Amount
(Rp)

% Number of
Shares

Amount
(Rp)

%

Authorized
Capital

Class A
shares with
nominal
value of Rp
500 per
share

1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000  1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000

Class B
shares with
nominal
value of Rp
125 per
share

22,452,928,000 2,806,616,000,000  22,452,928,000 2,806,616,000,000

Total  24,324,696,000 3,742,500,000,000  24,324,696,000 3,742,500,000,000
Issued and
Fully Paid
Capital

Class A shares
AcrossAsia
Limited

938,328,300 469,164,150,000  50.13 938,328,300 469,164,150,000  50.13

Public 938,439,700 466,719,850,000  49.87 938,439,700 466,719,850,000  49.87
Sub total 1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000  100.00 1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000  100.00
Class B shares

AcrossAsia
Limited

- -  1,172,910,375 146,613,796,875

50.13

   Public - -  1,166,799,625 145,849,953,125  49.87
Sub total - -  2,339,710,000 292,463,750,000  100.00
Total - -  4,211,478,000 1,228,347,750,000

AcrossAsia
Limited

938,328,300 469,164,150,000  2,111,238,675 615,777,946,875 50.13

Public 933,439,700 466,719,850,000  2,100,239,325 612,569,803,125 49.87
Total 1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000  4,211,478,000 1,228,397,750,000 100.00
Unissued
Capital

22,452,928,000 2,806,616,000,000  20,113,218,000 2,514,152,250,000

In the event that all the HMETD offered in this Rights Issue III are not exercised into common
shares by all the shareholders, the Company’s proforma capital structure and shareholder
composition of the Company before and after the Rights Issues III become as follows:

 Before Rights Issue III After Rights Issue III
 Number of

Shares

Amount
(Rp)

% Number of
Shares

Amount
(Rp)

%

Authorized
Capital

Class A
shares with
nominal
value of Rp
500 per
share

1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000  1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000

Class B
shares with
nominal
value of Rp
125 per
share

22,452,928,000 2,806,616,000,000  22,452,928,000 2,806,616,000,000

Total  24,324,696,000 3,742,500,000,000  24,324,696,000 3,742,500,000,000

ix

Issued and
Fully Paid
Capital

Class A
shares:

AcrossAsia
Limited

938,328,300 469,164,150,000  50.13 938,328,300 469,164,150,000  50.13

   Public 938,439,700 466,719,850,000  49.87 938,439,700 466,719,850,000  49.87
Sub Total 1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000  100.00 1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000  100.00
Class B
shares:

   AcrossAsia
Limited

- -  2,139,710,000 267,463,750,000

91.45

PT
Ciptadana
Sekuritas

- -  200,000,000 25,000,000,000  8.55

Public - -  - - -
Sub Total - -  2,339,710,000 292,463,750,000  -

AcrossAsia
Limited

938,328,300 469,164,150,000 50.13 3,078,038,300 736,627,900,000 73.08

[…]

The Company’s capital structure and shareholders composition as per the Shareholders Registry
as of March 31, 2005 as obtained from PT Sharestar Indonesia are outlined as follows:

 Number of Share Amount
(Rp)

Percentage
 (%)

Authorized Capital
Class A Shares with nominal value of Rp. 1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000

5

500/share
Class B Shares with nominal value of Rp.
125/share

22,452,928,000 2,806,616,000,000

Total Authorized Capital 24,324,696,000 3,742,500,000,000
Issued and Fully Paid Capital

 AcrossAsia Limited 938,328,300 469,164,150,000 50.13
 Public* 933,439,700 466,719,850,000 49.87

Total Issued and Fully Paid Capital 1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000 100.00
Unissued Capital 22,452,928,000 2,806,616,000,000

* with ownership less than 5%

If all the HMETD offered in the Rights Issues III are executed and become the shares of the
Company, the capital structure and shareholders composition of the Company before and after
the Rights Issues III become as follows:

 Before Rights Issue III After Rights Issue III
 Number of

Shares

Amount
(Rp)

% Number of
Shares

Amount
(Rp)

%

Authorized
Capital

Class A
shares with
nominal
value of Rp
500 per
share

1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000  1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000

Class B
shares with
nominal
value of Rp
125 per
share

22,452,928,000 2,806,616,000,000  22,452,928,000 2,806,616,000,000

Total  24,324,696,000 3,742,500,000,000  24,324,696,000 3,742,500,000,000
Issued and
Fully Paid
Capital

Class A shares
AcrossAsia
Limited

938,328,300 469,164,150,000  50.13 938,328,300 469,164,150,000  50.13

Public 938,439,700 466,719,850,000  49.87 938,439,700 466,719,850,000  49.87
Sub total 1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000  100.00 1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000  100.00
Class B shares

AcrossAsia
Limited

- -  1,172,910,375 146,613,796,875

50.13

Public - -  1,166,799,625 145,849,953,125  49.87
Sub total - -  2,339,710,000 292,463,750,000  100.00
Total - -  4,211,478,000 1,228,347,750,000

AcrossAsia
Limited

938,328,300 469,164,150,000  2,111,238,675 615,777,946,875 50.13

Public 933,439,700 466,719,850,000  2,100,239,325 612,569,803,125 49.87
Total 1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000  4,211,478,000 1,228,397,750,000 100.00
Unissued
Capital

22,452,928,000 2,806,616,000,000  20,113,218,000 2,514,152,250,000

In the event that all the HMETD offered in this Rights Issue III are not exercised into common
shares by all the shareholders, the Company’s capital structure and shareholders composition of
the Company before and after the Rights Issues III become as follows:

 Before Rights Issue III After Rights Issue III
 Number of

Shares
Amount

(Rp)
% Number of

Shares
Amount

(Rp)
%

6

Authorized
Capital

Class A
shares with
nominal
value of Rp
500 per
share

1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000  1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000

Class B
shares with
nominal
value of Rp
125 per
share

22,452,928,000 2,806,616,000,000  22,452,928,000 2,806,616,000,000

Total  24,324,696,000 3,742,500,000,000  24,324,696,000 3,742,500,000,000
Issued and
Fully Paid
Capital

Class A
shares:

AcrossAsia
Limited

938,328,300 469,164,150,000  50.13 938,328,300 469,164,150,000  50.13

   Public  938,439,700 466,719,850,000  49.87 938,439,700 466,719,850,000  49.87
Sub Total 1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000  100.00 1,871,768,000 935,884,000,000  100.00
Class B
shares:

   AcrossAsia
Limited

- -  2,139,710,000 267,463,750,000

91.45

PT
Ciptadana
Sekuritas

- -  200,000,000 25,000,000,000  8.55

Public - -  - - -
Sub Total - -  2,339,710,000 292,463,750,000  -

AcrossAsia
Limited

938,328,300 469,164,150,000 50.13 3,078,038,300 736,627,900,000 73.08